Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 26,181   137
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 24,098   (3,919 )
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Long-term debt payments — (2 )
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (356 ) (408 )
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation 18 91
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 9   365
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (329 ) 46
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (1,327 ) (354 )
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 7,690 (18,853 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 110,610   97,039
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 118,300   $ 78,186

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

 (in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Gain on
Sale
of Facility

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement
of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 106,795 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 106,795
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 94,285 — — — — 94,285
Less Inter-Segment Sales (465 ) —   —   —   —   (465 )

93,820   —   —   —   —   93,820
Consolidated sales 200,615 — — — — 200,615

Income from operations
Residential Products 12,133 (6,799 ) — — 219 5,553
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 2,006   —   364   —   —   2,370
Segment income 14,139 (6,799 ) 364 — 219 7,923
Unallocated corporate expense (5,169 ) —   517   (228 ) —   (4,880 )
Consolidated income from operations 8,970 (6,799 ) 881 (228 ) 219 3,043

Interest expense 3,700 — — — — 3,700
Other income (3,559 ) —   —   —   —   (3,559 )
Income before income taxes 8,829 (6,799 ) 881 (228 ) 219 2,902
Provision for income taxes 3,292   (2,526 ) 327   (85 ) 81   1,089
Income from continuing operations $ 5,537   $ (4,273 ) $ 554   $ (143 ) $ 138   $ 1,813

Income from continuing operations per share –
diluted

$ 0.18   $ (0.14 ) $ 0.02   $ —   $ —   $ 0.06

Operating margin
Residential Products 11.4 % (6.4 )% — % — % 0.2 % 5.2 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 2.1 % — % 0.4 % — % — % 2.5 %
Segments Margin 7.0 % (3.4 )% 0.2 % — % 0.1 % 3.9 %
Consolidated 4.5 % (3.4 )% 0.4 % (0.1 )% 0.1 % 1.5 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

 (in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 86,983 $ — $ — $ 86,983
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 104,346 — — 104,346
Less Inter-Segment Sales (297 ) —   —   (297 )

104,049   —   —   104,049
Consolidated sales 191,032 — — 191,032

Income from operations
Residential Products 2,093 206 327 2,626
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3,108   —   102   3,210
Segment Income 5,201 206 429 5,836
Unallocated corporate expense (4,868 ) 2   —   (4,866 )
Consolidated income from operations 333 208 429 970

Interest expense 3,640 — — 3,640
Other expense 30   —   —   30
Loss before income taxes (3,337 ) 208 429 (2,700 )
Benefit of income taxes (1,251 ) 78   161   (1,012 )
Loss from continuing operations $ (2,086 ) $ 130   $ 268   $ (1,688 )

Loss from continuing operations per share – diluted $ (0.07 ) $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ (0.05 )

Operating margin
Residential Products 2.4 % 0.2 % 0.4 % 3.0 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3.0 % — % 0.1 % 3.1 %
Segments Margin 2.7 % 0.1 % 0.2 % 3.1 %
Consolidated 0.2 % 0.1 % 0.2 % 0.5 %

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217
Chief Financial Officer
kwsmith@gibraltar1.com

mailto:kwsmith@gibraltar1.com